IEEE POWER & ENERGY SOCIETY SECTION
Received 31 October 2024, accepted 27 November 2024, date of publication 4 December 2024, date of current version 12 December 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3511257
Enhancement of RF-DC Converters Efficiency by
Input Impedance Optimization
HELENA RIBEIRO , (Student Member, IEEE), DIOGO MATOS, (Member, IEEE),
NUNO B. CARVALHO , (Fellow, IEEE), AND APOSTOLOS GEORGIADIS , (Fellow, IEEE)
Instituto de Telecomunicações, Departamento de Eletrónica, Telecomunicações e Informática, Universidade de Aveiro, 3810-193 Aveiro, Portugal

10.1109/LMWC.2020.3032574.
[9] M. Roberg and Z. Popovic, ‘‘Analysis of high-efficiency power
amplifiers with arbitrary output harmonic terminations,’’ IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 59, no. 8, pp. 2037–2048, Aug. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2011.2144995.
[10] S. D. Joseph, S. S. H. Hsu, A. Alieldin, C. Song, Y. Liu, and
Y. Huang, ‘‘High-power wire bonded GaN rectifier for wireless power
transmission,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 82035–82041, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2991102.
[11] S. U. Din, Q. Khan, F.-U. Rehman, and R. Akmeliawanti, ‘‘A compar-
ative experimental study of robust sliding mode control strategies for
underactuated systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 10068–10080, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2712261.
[12] X. Li, L. Yang, and L. Huang, ‘‘Novel design of 2.45-GHz rectenna
element and array for wireless power transmission,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 28356–28362, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2900329.
[13] Z. Popovic, S. Korhummel, S. Dunbar, R. Scheeler, A. Dolgov, R. Zane,
E. Falkenstein, and J. Hagerty, ‘‘Scalable RF energy harvesting,’’ IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1046–1056, Apr. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2300840.
[14] S. Korhummel, D. G. Kuester, and Z. Popovic, ‘‘A harmonically-
terminated two-gram low-power rectenna on a flexible substrate,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Wireless Power Transf. (WPT), May 2013, pp. 119–122, doi:
10.1109/WPT.2013.6556897.
[15] C. Song, Y. Huang, J. Zhou, P. Carter, S. Yuan, Q. Xu, and Z. Fei, ‘‘Match-
ing network elimination in broadband rectennas for high-efficiency wire-
less power transfer and energy harvesting,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 3950–3961,May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2645505.
[16] N. Sakai, K. Noguchi, and K. Itoh, ‘‘A 5.8-GHz band highly efficient 1-
W rectenna with short-stub-connected high-impedance dipole antenna,’’
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 69, no. 7, pp. 3558–3566,
Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3074592.
[17] N. Shinohara andY. Zhou, ‘‘Development of rectennawith high impedance
and high Q antenna,’’ in Proc. Asia–Pacific Microw. Conf., Nov. 2014,
pp. 600–602.
VOLUME 12, 2024 182715
H. Ribeiro et al.: Enhancement of RF-DC Converters Efficiency by Input Impedance Optimization
[18] M. Ito, K. Hosodani, K. Itoh, S.-I. Betsudan, S. Makino, T. Hirota,
K. Noguchi, and E. Taniguchi, ‘‘High efficient bridge rectifiers in 100MHz
and 2.4 GHz bands,’’ in Proc. IEEE Wireless Power Transf. Conf.,
May 2014, pp. 64–67, doi: 10.1109/WPT.2014.6839595.
[19] M. Wagih, A. S. Weddell, and S. Beeby, ‘‘Meshed high-impedance
matching network-free rectenna optimized for additive manufacturing,’’
IEEE Open J. Antennas Propag., vol. 1, pp. 615–626, 2020, doi:
10.1109/OJAP.2020.3038001.
[20] M. Wagih, A. S. Weddell, and S. Beeby, ‘‘High-efficiency sub-1 GHz flex-
ible compact rectenna based on parametric antenna-rectifier co-design,’’
in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Aug. 2020, pp. 1066–1069, doi:
10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9223796.
[21] H. Ribeiro, D. Matos, and N. B. Carvalho, ‘‘Optimizing RF-DC
converters input impedance selection,’’ in Proc. Wireless Power
Week (WPW), Bordeaux, France, Jul. 2022, pp. 849–852, doi:
10.1109/WPW54272.2022.9901349.
[22] N. Shinohara, N. B. Carvalho, T. Imura, T. Miyamoto, K. Fujimori,
and A. Costanzo, Theory and Technology of Wireless Power Transfer:
Inductive, Radio, Optical, and Supersonic Power Transfer, 1st ed., Boca
Raton, FL, USA: CRC Press, 2024, doi: 10.1201/9781003328636.
[23] F. Bolos, J. Blanco, A. Collado, and A. Georgiadis, ‘‘RF energy
harvesting from multi-tone and digitally modulated signals,’’ IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 1918–1927, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2561923.
[24] M. Roberg, T. Reveyrand, I. Ramos, E. A. Falkenstein, and Z. Popovic,
‘‘High-efficiency harmonically terminated diode and transistor rectifiers,’’
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 12, pp. 4043–4052,
Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2222919.
[25] Data Sheet Surface Mount Mixer and Detector Schottky Diodes, Skyworks
Solutions, Irvine, CA, USA, Mar. 2013.
[26] BAT24-02LS Single Silicon RF Schottky Diode, Infineon Technol. AG,
Neubiberg, Germany, Dec. 2023.